## Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 11/15/2013 \*\*P.C. #1\*\*

From:

Bill S

To:

Brown, Don

Subject:

Dewitt County Board Resolution IPCB case no. 2013-022

Date: Attachments: Friday, November 15, 2013 11:01:13 AM <u>CTY BRD RESOLUTION 11-14-2013.PDF</u>

Don... I would like this included in the case file for IPCB case no. 2013-022.

If any problems please inform.

Thank you Bill Spencer President WATCH

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 11/15/2013

\*\*P C #1\*\*

## RESOLUTION NO. 2013--

A resolution requesting and directing Dewitt County States Attorney to prepare and file, correspondence on behalf of the Dewitt County Board, to the Illinois Pollution Control Board (IPCB) declaring that the Dewitt County Board has an interest in the outcome of IPCB case no. 2013-022: and Requesting that 39.2 of the Il Environmental Protection act be fully enforced by the IPCB according to its terms: and declaring to the IPCB that the Dewitt County Board believes the new Chemical Waste Unit at issue requires siting authority from the Dewitt County Board, pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/39.2.

WHEREAS, the Dewitt County Board has concerns regarding Clinton Landfill #3: and

WHEREAS, the Dewitt County Board deems it in the best interests of the County and the health, safety and welfare of its citizens to send correspondence to the clerk of the IPCB in case no. 2013-022, expressing the County Board's concerns.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE DEWITT COUNTY BOARD, OF DEWITT COUNTY, that:

- A. The Dewitt County States Attorney is requested and directed to prepare and file forthwith correspondence on behalf of the Dewitt County Board in IPCB case no 2013-022 addressed to: John Therriault, clerk, Illinois Pollution Control Board, 100 West Randolph Street, James R Thompson Center, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Il 60601-3218 and
- B. Acknowledging that the Dewitt County Board has a duty to take and order suitable and proper measures for the protection of the Dewitt County Board, Dewitt County and its citizens in the IPCB case no 2013-022; and

## Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 11/15/2013 \*\*P.C. #1\*\*

- C. Declaring that the Dewitt County Board has an interest that may be affected by a decision of the IPCB case no. 2013-022: and
- D. Requesting that section 39.2 of the Il Environmental Protection act (415 ILCS 5/39.2) be fully enforced by the IPCB according to its terms, no more and no less; and
- E. Declaring to the IPCB that the Dewitt County Board believes the new Chemical Waste Unit at issue in the IPCB case no 2013-022 requires local siting authority from the Dewitt County Board pursuant to 415 ILCS 5 /39.2.

Be it further resolved that the County Boards Attorney is requested and directed to take such further action as may be necessary to effectuate this resolution.

Pursuant to vote of the members of the Dewitt County Board the vote for passage of this resolution is as follows:

The voting being \_\_\_\_\_ Ayes and \_\_\_\_\_ Nayes and the vote having met the required majority of the county board members holding office is declared passed this 14<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013

Sherrie Brown, County Board Chairperson

Dana Smith, County Clerk